

## No. A. 11011/1/2020-FIN(E) **GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM** FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Dated Aizawl, the 24th April, 2024

## NOTIFICATION

Whereas the Covid-19 pandemic that spread worldwide had considerably subsided from 2022 onwards and is no more a major issue, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to dissolve the 'Committee on Utilization of Chief Minister's Relief Fund for Covid-19' constituted vide Notification No. A.11011/1/2020-FIN(Estt.) dated 01.04.2020 with immediate effect.

Consequent upon dissolution of the Committee, all balance fund of the Chief Minister's Relief Fund towards the eradication of Covid-19 shall be transferred to the normal Chief Minister's Relief Fund and be utilized for the interest of public service as deemed fit.

> Sd/- VANLAL CHHUANGA Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Finance Department

Memo No. No. A.11011/1/2020-FIN(E)

Dated Aizawl, the 24th April, 2024

- Copy to:
  - 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram. 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
  - 3. P.S. to Speaker/all Ministers/ Dy. Speaker/Ministers of State/Leader Opposition/Dy. Govt. Chief Whip/Advisors to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
  - 4. Sr. PPS to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
  - 5. All members of the Committee on Utilization of Chief Minister's Relief Fund for Covid-19.
  - 6. All Heads of Administrative Deptt. /Heads of Department, Govt. of Mizoram.
  - 7. Controller, Printing & Stationeries, Govt. of Mizoram with 6(six) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
  - 8. All Officers under Finance Department.
  - 9. Jt. Director, Accounts & Treasuries, Southern Zone, Lunglei.
  - 10. All Treasury Officers, Mizoram.
  - 11. Web Manager, Finance Department for uploading in the website.

12. Guard File.

(T.C. LALKHUMA) Deputy Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram Finance Department(E)